# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION		03/16/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AstraZeneca AB	
Street Address:	Vastra Malarehamnen 9	
City:	Sodertalje	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	SE-151 85	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75232585	SYNACORT
Serial Number:	76178515	SYNACORT
Registration Number:	1221389	SYNACORT
Registration Number:	1569196	SYNACORT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)536-3901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-536-3900

Email: nytrademarks@klng.com

Correspondent Name: Keith E. Danish
Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-6030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0820312.0806

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900045932

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003283 FRAME: 0299

OP \$115.00 752325

Name: Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Nicholson Graham
Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-6030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Keith E. Danish

Signature: //Keith E. Danish/

Date: 04/05/2006

Total Attachments: 2
source=NY-#431626-v1-Assign\_doc\_Medicis\_Pharm\_to\_AstraZeneca#page1.tif
source=NY-#431626-v1-Assign\_doc\_Medicis\_Pharm\_to\_AstraZeneca#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003283 FRAME: 0300 EXHIBIT "A"

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware

corporation, with a business address of 8125 North Hayden Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85258,

U.S.A. [hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"], has adopted and used the trademark

"SYNACORT" in the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, AstraZeneca AB, a Swedish corporation, with a business address of Västra

Mälarehamnen 9, SE-151 85 Södertälje, Sweden [hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"], is

desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's United States rights in said trademark, the United

States registrations and/or applications for said trademark, and all goodwill or residual goodwill

associated with said trademark in the United States:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned trademark

"SYNACORT" in the United States of America, together with all goodwill or residual goodwill

associated with said trademark in the United States, the United States registrations thereof,

i.e., U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 1,221,389 and 1,569,196 (now cancelled), the United

States applications therefore, i.e., U.S. Trademark Application Serial Nos. 75/232,585 and

76/178,515 (now abandoned), and the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof.

G:\clients\m\mdpc\Accepted Agmt - 3-3-06 - 12146.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003283 FRAME: 0301 ASSIGNOR makes no representations or warranties as to the validity of the trademark or the rights being assigned herein, but ASSIGNOR represents that to the best of its knowledge and belief said trademark and rights are freely transferable by it and ASSIGNOR has no knowledge of any attachments, liens, encumbrances, or pending or threatened adverse claims.

Dated: 31606

By:

Name: MAW FYWOOCK

Title: SV. EXEC. W.F.

RECORDED: 04/05/2006